share incentive plan (SIP) charges of £0.5 million (2018: £0.8
million) arising from employee participation; SAYE charges of
£0.6 million (2018: £0.5 million) (the scheme was implemented
in May 2018 following the cessation of the SIP scheme and
new awards were granted in May 2019) and deferred bonus
share plan charges of £nil (2018: £0.3 million).

There has been a significant decline in the Group’s
profitability since 2014, and as a result, the impact of truing up
for non-market conditions, and matching reward to
performance has reduced the share-based payment charge
which is now a less material feature of the income statement.
However, as the Group is now in a turnaround situation, it is
anticipated that future performance incentives will include
LTIP awards which, provided Group performance meets these
targets, will see the share-based payment charge continue to
increase and could reintroduce material volatility into the
income statement.

Chief financial officer’s review continued

Group results

Continuing operations

2019
As reported

Total
£’000

2019
IFRS 16 impact

£’000

2019
Pre-IFRS 16

£’000

20183

(Restated)
Total

£’000

Variance
(pre-IFRS 16)

£’000
Variance

%

Total income 498,127 – 498,127 515,053 (16,926) (3)
Adjusted EBITDA 54,4801 (30,123) 24,3572 21,0932 3,264 16
Contingent consideration (1,285) – (1,285) (7,312) 6,027 82
Share-based payments (2,115) – (2,115) (1,485) (630) (42)
Depreciation and amortisation (21,133) 10,225 (10,908) (18,264) 7,356 40
Share of profit/(loss) from joint venture 304 – 304 (1,518) 1,822 120
Exceptional costs (57,662) 1,505 (56,157) (237,238) 181,081 76
Operating loss (27,411) (18,393) (45,804) (244,724) 198,920 81
Net finance costs (10,460) 5,046 (5,414) (14,741) 9,327 63
Loss before taxation (37,871) (13,347) (51,218) (259,465) 208,247 80
Taxation credit 419 – 419 35,043 (34,624) (99)
Loss after tax for continuing operations (37,452) (13,347) (50,799) (224,422) 173,623 77
(Loss)/profit on discontinued operations (4,222) 1,465 (2,757) 6,267 (11,638) (186)
Loss for the year (41,674) (11,882) (53,556) (218,155) 161,985 74

1. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items, employment-linked contingent consideration, share-based payments and share
of profits from joint venture, referred to hereafter as ‘adjusted EBITDA’ (see note 4 for reconciliation).

2. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items, employment-linked contingent consideration, share-based payments and share
of profits from joint venture before the adoption of IFRS 16, referred to hereafter as ‘adjusted EBITDA (pre-IFRS 16)’ (for comparability with prior period). See
opposite for reconciliation.

[…]

recognised on underlying profits (before exceptional items) of
£25.3 million (2018: loss £4.7 million) which represents an
effective tax rate of 20% (2018: (3)%). The Group also
recognised an exceptional tax credit of £5.4 million (2018:
£34.9 million) on losses before tax of £63.2 million (2018:
£254.8 million) which results in an overall tax credit for the
year of £0.4 million (2018: £35.0 million). This represents an
effective tax rate of 1% (2018: 14%). The principal reason for
the tax credit is the £47.8 million impairment of intangible and
tangible assets which resulted in unwind of the related
deferred tax liability.

Countrywide’s business activities operate predominantly in
the UK. All businesses are UK tax registered apart from a
small operation in Ireland, which forms part of discontinued
operations. We act to ensure that we have a collaborative
and professional relationship with HMRC. We conduct our

Segmental results in respect of continuing operations (pre-IFRS 16)
 Total income   Adjusted EBITDA

2019

£’000

2018
(Restated3)

£’000
Variance

%

As reported1

2019
£’000

IFRS 16
impact

2019
£’000

Pre-IFRS 162

2019
£’000

2018
(Restated1,2)

£’000
Variance

%

Sales and Lettings 326,576 342,964 (5) 30,394 (26,625) 3,769 (2,402) 257
Financial Services 82,093 83,911 (2) 17,346 (801) 16,545 16,613 –
B2B 89,261 87,516 2 19,449 (1,734) 17,715 19,934 (11)
All other segments 197 662 (70) (12,709) (963) (13,672) (13,052) (5)
Continuing operations 498,127 515,053 (3) 54,480 (30,123) 24,357 21,093 15
Discontinued operations 101,896 112,018 (9) 8,703 (4,520) 4,183 11,590 (64)
Total Group 600,023 627,071 (4) 63,183 (34,643) 28,540 32,683 (13)

1. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items, employment-linked contingent consideration, share-based payments and share
of profits from joint venture, referred to hereafter as ‘adjusted EBITDA’ (see note 4 for reconciliation).

2. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, exceptional items, employment-linked contingent consideration, share-based payments and share
of profits from joint venture before the adoption of IFRS 16, referred to hereafter as ‘adjusted EBITDA (pre-IFRS 16)’ (for comparability with prior period).
Restated from prior year following the reclassification of Lambert Smith Hampton as discontinued operations.

[…]

the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application. Furthermore, given the impairments in the UK Sales and Lettings cash

generating unit as at 31 December 2018, all related right-of-use assets recognised at transition have been impaired in full on

application of IFRS 16, amounting to £66.3 million. In addition, impairments in the B2B-Commercial cash generating unit as at

31 December 2018 have resulted in the need to recognise impairments amounting to £16.7 million against goodwill and then

prorated across all other assets, including right-of-use assets recognised.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

31 December

2019
£’000

1 January
20191

£’000

Properties  23,250 44,472

Motor vehicles 880 3,197

Computer software 542 1,681

Total right-of-use assets (see note 16 (a)) 24,672 49,350

1. Includes Lambert Smith Hampton.

118 Countrywide plc Annual report 2019

Countrywide plc Annual report 2019  119

2. Accounting policies continued

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

Note

31 December 2018

As previously

reported

£’000

Impact of

IFRS 16

£’000

1 January 2019

Restated

£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15 7,403 (1,195) 6,208

Goodwill 14(a) 233,820 (8,774) 225,046

Other intangible assets 14(b) 74,191 (7,338) 66,853

Right-of-use assets 16(a) – 49,350 49,350

Deferred tax assets 24 18,389 1,087 19,476

Total impact on non-current assets 333,803 33,130 366,933

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 88,817 (4,231) 84,586

Total impact on assets 422,620 28,899 451,519

Non-current liabilities

Equity and liabilities

Borrowings 21 84,432 (398) 84,034

Lease liabilities 16(b) – 89,548 89,548

Provisions 23 10,916 (2,146) 8,770

Deferred tax liability 7,756 (1,122) 6,634

Total impact on non-current liabilities 103,104 85,882 188,986

Current liabilities

Borrowings 21 3,663 (1,670) 1,993

Lease liabilities 16(b) – 32,184 32,184

Trade and other payables 9,931 (1,736) 8,195

Provisions 23 16,536 (2,732) 13,804

Total impact on current liabilities 30,130 26,046 56,176

Accumulated losses (107,249) (83,029) (190,278)

Total impact on equity and liabilities 25,985 28,899 54,884

The impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019 was £83.0 million in respect of the impairments in both the UK Sales and

Lettings and B2B-Commercial cash generating units at transition (detailed in the notes above), net of the impact of taxation.

Deferred tax assets have been recognised to the extent that it is probable that these assets will be recovered through future

taxable profits.

Practical expedients applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics. The Group applied a range of